
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Friday, 16 March 2018 
 
Time:  10.30 am 
 
Place: LB 31 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Mark Leavesley   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4302 
 
 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
If you need advice on declaring an interest, please contact the 
Governance Officer above, if possible before the day of the meeting 
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 26 February 2018 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 4 

4  HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE SPECIFICATION  
Report of Director of Community Protection 
 

5 - 12 

5  HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE ADVERTISING 
POLICY - REVIEW  
Report of Director of Community Protection 
 

13 - 22 

 
CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 26 February 2018 from 10.30 
am - 12.15 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Grocock (Chair) 
Councillor David Smith (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Nick Raine 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Adele Williams 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
 

Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Carole McCulloch 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Georgia Power 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Richard Antcliff - Head of City Centre Management and Regulation 
Bashir Latif - Hackney Carriage driver representative 
Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer 
Angela Rawson - Regional Licensing and Policy Manager 
Tamazin Wilson - Solicitor to the Committee 
 
 
18  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Barnard  - work 
Councillor Ibrahim  ) personal 
Councillor Liversidge )  
Councillor Neal  - leave 
 
19  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
20  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2017 as 
a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
21  WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE 

SPECIFICATION 
 

Angela Rawson, Regional Licensing and Policy Manager, and Richard Antcliff, Head 
of City Centre Management and Regulation, presented the report of the Director of 
Community Protection, proposing a new colour scheme for all new and replacement 
hackney carriage vehicles introduced to the fleet from 01 March 2018. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Regulatory and Appeals Committee - 26.02.18 

2 

 
RESOLVED that, following a lengthy discussion, a final decision be deferred to 
a meeting to be held at 10.30am on Friday 16 March 2018 to allow Councillors 
the opportunity to view the proposed new colour scheme on a vehicle at an 
event to be held on Thursday 01 March 2018. 
 
22  REVIEW OF ADVERTISING POLICY FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 

PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 
 

Angela Rawson, Regional Licensing and Policy Manager, presented the report, and 
an addendum published subsequent to the agenda, regarding a revised advertising 
policy for Hackney Carriages, and a proposal for Private Hire Vehicles to display any 
taxi-booking application logos. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) consideration of the report be deferred to a meeting to be held at 10.30am 

on Friday 16 March 2018; 
 
(2) (a) while the report has been deferred, following discussion of the 

 addendum, the Committee agreed that from 1 June 2018, following 
 consultation with the trade, the current vehicle specification for 
 private hire vehicles be amended so that they are required to 
 display the words ‘ADVANCED BOOKINGS ONLY otherwise not 
 insured’ on each rear door directly below the rear window; 

 
 (b) authority be delegated individually to the following officers, 

 following consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair and Opposition 
 Spokesperson, to implement the change in (2)(a) above, taking into 
 account consultation responses from the trade: 

 

 Director of Community Protection; 

 Head of City Centre Management; 

 Regional Licensing and Policy Manager. 
 

Page 4



REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMITTEE – 16 MARCH 2018 
   

Title of paper: Hackney Carriage Vehicle Specification  

 
Director: Andrew Errington Wards affected: ALL 

 

Report author and 
contact details: 
 

Angela Rawson 
0115 8761749 
Angela.rawson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Ann Barrett 
0115 8764411 
 
Richard Antcliff 
Richard.antcliffe@nottinghamshire.pnn.police.uk 
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder: N/A 
 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
The report asks members to consider a proposal for a new colour scheme to apply to all new and 
replacement Hackney Carriage Vehicles introduced to the fleet in line with the age policy granted 
by this committee on 18 December 2017 (appendix 1). 
 

 

Recommendations: 
 

1 The Committee approve that from 17 March 2018 the current vehicle specification for new or 
replacement hackney carriage vehicles be amended so that approved vehicles are required to 
be finished in black with a white vinyl wrapped roof and the Council coat of arms being 
displayed on the front doors of the vehicle. 
 

2 The Committee authorise the following officers individually to add additional black colour 
codes to the list at appendix 2 (should they change or otherwise  become available) following 
consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair and opposition spokesperson: 
 

 Director of Community Protection; 

 Head of City Centre Management; 

 Regional Licensing and Policy Manager. 
 

 Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Angela.rawson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Richard.antcliffe@nottinghamshire.pnn.police.uk


1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 At the meeting of this Committee in December 2017, a new Age and Specification 

Policy was approved as the then existing specifications were over 20 years old.  It is 
proposed to further amend that policy to include a full colour change for Hackney 
Carriages.  
 

1.2 Section 47 and 48 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
allows a Council to prescribe the design and appearance of both the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle with the aim to ensure the safety of the travelling 
passenger.   

 
1.3 Amending the colour specification for the Hackney Carriage will provide an easily 

identifiable branding to a method of transportation, which is not only safe and 
comfortable but also takes into account technological improvements together with 
emission efficiencies. 

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 Section 47 and 48 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

allows a Council to prescribe the design and appearance of both the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle with the aim to ensure the safety of t
[...]
LUDING RISK 

MANAGEMENT ISSUES, AND LEGAL, CRIME AND DISORDER ACT AND 
PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS) 

 
5.1 Before the Council may grant a Private Hire or Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence it is 

required to be satisfied of certain statutory criteria regarding its type, size, design, 
condition and safety and it is lawful for a Council to adopt policies relating to such 
matters.  

 
5.2  The adoption of a Policy is potentially challengeable by way of judicial review on 

public law grounds. Individual licensing decisions are open to challenge by way of 
appeal.  

 
6 STRATEGIC ASSETS & PROPERTY COLLEAGUE COMMENTS 
 
6.1 N/A 
 
7 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
7.1 Not required as the vehicle specification defined by the Council takes into 

consideration all areas of the travelling public. 
 
8 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR 

THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

8.1 None 
 
9 PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 

 Report to Regulatory and Appeals Committee – 18 December 2017; 

 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976; 

 Police and Town Clauses Act 1947; 

 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Strategy. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



amrV6260218proposed 

 - 1 - 

Appendix 1 
 
 

C I T Y   O F   N O T T I N G H A M   

   
        
AGE AND SPECIFICATION POLICIES RELATING TO 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 

 
 

GENERAL 
 

1. This policy will have effect from 1 January 2018 
 

2. No Hackney Carriage or Private Hire vehicle shall be granted a licence unless 
it meets the City Council’s approved vehicle specification.  In accordance with 
the Council’s earlier Policy it will still be the case that no licence will be granted 
for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence unless that Vehicle is wheelchair 
accessible and displays the Councils Coat of Arms on the front side doors. 
(unless advertising is being placed on the door in line with the Counci
[...]
the date of 

first DVLA registration will ordinarily be REFUSED a licence UNLESS the 
vehicle is in exceptionally good road-worthy condition and approved for use 
following an Exceptional Condition Vehicle Check carried out by an 
authorised officer.  
 

From 16/03/2018 
 

1. All applications for replacement Hackney Carriage vehicles will be ordinarily 
REFUSED unless the vehicle is coloured black with a white vinyl roof.  The 
black is to be one of the manufacturer palette colours on the appended list, 
as amended from time to time. 
  

From 01/01/2020 
 

1. All Hackney Carriage vehicles will be required to be a minimum of Euro 6 
Diesel or ZEC ULEV.   
 

2. No Euro 6 Diesel vehicle will ordinarily be licensed as a hackney carriage if it 
over the age of TEN (10) years. 
 

3. No ZEC ULEV vehicle will ordinarily be licensed as a hackney carriage if it 
over the age of FOURTEEN (14) years   
 

From 01/01/2025 
 

1. No ZEC ULEV vehicle will ordinarily be licensed as a hackney carriage if it 
over the age of TWELVE (12) years   

 
 
 
*  Euro 6 diesel relates to the engine AND vehicle both being manufactured after September 

2015. 
  
** ZEC ULEV definition – emit up to 50g/km CO2 with a minimum of 30  mile emission 

range.  A ZEC Hackney Carriage MUST be petrol if an internal combustion engine is used 

Page 10



APPENDIX 2 

 

Hackney Carriages 
Make Model Paint Colour Paint Code 

Nissan Dynamo Metallic Black GN0 

Ford Tourneo Panther Black JAYCWWA 

Vauxhall Vitaro Midnight Black 92U 

Mercedes Vito Obsidian Black 197 

LEVC TX Raven Black P43 

LTI TX4 (Euro 6) Raven Black P43 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMITTEE – 16 MARCH 2018 
 

Title of paper: Review of existing Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Advertising Policy 

Director: Andrew Errington 
Director – Community Protection 

Wards affected: ALL 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Angela Rawson 
0115 8761749 
Angela.rawson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Ann Barrett 
0115 8764411 
Ann.barrett@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
Richard Antcliff 
Richard.antcliff@nottinghamshire.pnn.police.uk 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder: N/A 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users): 
 
This report asks members to adopt a revised policy for advertisements which it will permit to be 
displayed on Hackney Carriages. There is also the consideration for allowing Private Hire Vehicles 
to display any application logo. 

 

Recommendation: 

1 That the revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Advertising Policy (appendix 1) be 
approved as a replacement for the existing policy (appendix 2) with immediate effect. 

 

1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1 The new policy clearly sets out the requirements of Nottingham City Council and will 
aide in providing uniformity to vehicles which in turn helps to create a safe, 
recognisable identification for the public travelling in and around the City. 

 
1.2 It is proposed that such restrictions are imposed to ensure a clear distinction 

between Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles licensed by Nottingham City 
Council. Page 13 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Angela.rawson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Ann.barrett@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Richard.antcliff@nottinghamshire.pnn.police.uk


1.3 The proposals in this report relate specifically to the Hackney Carriage fleet and 
have been designed to ensure that vehicles are not cluttered with advertisements 
but do give hackney carriage owners the ability to use the vehicle to advertise and 
maximise their income opportunities. Any advertising should not detract from the 
registration plates attached to the front and rear, nor any internal regulatory  
displays, all of which are the main source of information to customers and enforcers. 

 

1.4 In that, it is proposed that a more liberal approach be taken towards advertising, 
such as side and full wraps, the integrity of safety and other regulations, such as 
advertising regulations, should not be compromised. 

 
1.5 Internal advertisements will also be allowed provided they do not detract service 

users from the regulatory information displayed. Such advertisements may be 
displayed by electronic equipment sited either within the passenger cabin or on the 
roof of the hackney vehicle. 

 

2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 

2.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 permits Councils to 
control the appearance of both Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles and to 
attach such conditions to the vehicle licences as it sees fit. 

 

2.2 The Council adopted its current policy for advertising at a meeting of this Committee 
on 24 September 2012 (appendix 2). 

 
2.3 The Hackney Carriage trade in Nottingham are very rank reliant by nature and are 

therefore restricted insofar as availability of more commercial business options and 
technological improvements. 

 

2.4 Since the approval of the existing policy, Nottingham City Council has encouraged 
the use of the ‘MyTaxi’ ride hailing application to assist in increasing the business 
offer to the Hackney Carriage Drivers. Details regarding the types of business 
improvements and initiatives can be found in the Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
Strategy. An additional benefit would be for the driver to advertise the application on 
his vehicle so the public are aware of the provision. 

 

2.5 Changes to the existing policy are also required to enable the drivers to take 
advantage of further funding opportunities by 
[...]
ate Hire Vehicle Strategy. 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



AMRV2260218proposed 

 - 1 - 

Appendix 1 

C I T Y   O F   N O T T I N G H A M   

A D V E R T I S I N G   P O L I C Y 
 
 

ONLY ADVERTISING COMPLYING WITH THE FOLLOWING 
REQUIREMENTS MAY BE DISPLAYED 
 
GENERAL 
 
1. All advertisements must:- 

a. Be on adhesive vinyl sheeting or magnetic panel.  No paper 
based materials or water soluble adhesive pastes shall be used. 

b. Comply with the Advertising Standards Authority’s Code of 
Practice. 

 
2.  No advertisements of a religious, political or controversial nature are 

 permitted 
 
3. Advertisements shall be maintained in good condition. 
 
4. Officers authorised by the City Council under Part (II) of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 will have the right to 
request a proprietor to remove any advertisements not complying with 
this policy 

 
 
ADVERTISING ON WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE HACKNEY 
CARRIAGES 
 
 
5. Front Doors can be used to display a telephone number which may be 

used to book the hackney carriage or the logo of any ride hailing 
application through which the vehicle may be hired . This must be 
placed directly below the City Coat of Arms and centralised.  The 
individual numbers must be white and within the following dimensions:- 

 
 Height maximum 127 mm (approx 5”) minimum 63mm (approx 2½”) 

Width maximum 89 mm (approx 3½”) minimum 51 mm (approx 2”). 
 
 Advertisements are permitted to cover the whole of the front doors 

(except for the windows which should be left completely clear and 
visible), as part of a side or full wrap.  

 
 If the front door is being utilised for advertisements,  the Nottingham 

City Council crest and/or any other number/logo may be removed but 
MUST (in respect of the Nottingham City Council crest) be put back as 
soon as the signage is removed. 

Page 17



AMRV2260218proposed 

 - 2 - 

 
6. Rear doors – Advertisements are permitted to cover the whole of the 

rear doors (Not including windows which should only display ‘No 
Smoking’ signage). 

 
7. Rear Screen -  Advertisements are permitted only if made of a material 

which provides for displays which are visible from the outside of the 
vehicle but which cannot be seen from inside the vehicle and do not 
affect the drivers ability to see through the window. The rear window 
may be used to display a telephone number/logo which may be used to 
the book the hackney carriage.  

 
8. Side & Full Body Wraps – These are allowed provided consideration 

is given to the above advertising requirements. Where thewrap covers 
the rear body of the vehicle, the hackney carriage plate should be 
clearly visible and unobstructed.  

 
9. Exterior Digital Advertising – Roof mounted digital advertising may 

be used  subject to the written prior approval of the Council.. Once 
installed the vehicle must be checked for safety compliance and any 
use of digitial advertising must comply with paragraphs 1 (b) and 2 of 
this policy.  

  
10. Interior – Advertisements are permitted providing they do not obstruct 

the view of either the driver or passengers or the drivers identification 
badge which should be mounted in the top left hand corner of the 
dividing Perspex screen. This may include the use of a digital screen 
so long as this does not interfere with driver or passenger safety or 
drivers visibility. The screen must be turned off at the passengers 
request and any advertising displayed must comply with paragraphs 1 
(b) and 2 of this policy. 

 
11. In vehicle WiFi for passenger use – this is allowed, including ads-to-

access but must comply with the conditions set out at points 1 (b) and 2 
of this policy. 

 
12.  Where a hackney carriage receives bookings through a business run 

for that purpose, then the display of the name and phone number of the 
business will be permitted other than just on the front doors and rear 
screen of the vehicle subject to any lettering being placed directly 
below the telephone number and being centralised.  The 
maximum/minimum height, width and colour of the letters shall be the 
same as those used for the telephone numbers. 

 
ADVERTISING ON PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 
 
10. An Operator is permitted to advertise business details on the sides of 

vehicles operated by them.  Such details shall be limited to: 
 
 i company name 
 ii company logo 

Page 18



AMRV2260218proposed 

 - 3 - 

 iii telephone number 
 iv internet address 
 v logo of any booking application through which the vehicle is 

being   operated 
 
 All designs must comprise of full door wraps, and must be approved in 

writing by the Licensing Authority prior to use. 
 
11. Advertisements displayed on the sides of vehicles shall also contain 

the words “Not insured if not pre-booked” or “Advanced bookings only – 
otherwise not insured” in letters no smaller than 4” high sited below the 
window .  

 
12. A company name and logo may be displayed on the bonnet of a 

vehicle provided the advertisement does not exceed six inches square 
 
13. Advertisements on the rear screen of a Vehicle are only permitted if:- 
 

 they are made of a material which provides for displays which 
are visible from the outside of the vehicle but which cannot be 
seen from inside the vehicle and do not affect the drivers ability 
to see through the window. 

and 

 the advertisement contains the wording “Advance Bookings 
only” in letters no smaller than 4” high at the top of the screen. 

 

14. There shall be no advertisements on the roof of the vehicle  
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 - 1 - 

APPENDIX 2 

C I T Y   O F   N O T T I N G H A M   

A D V E R T I S I N G   P O L I C Y 
 
 

ONLY ADVERTISING COMPLYING WITH THE FOLLOWING 
REQUIREMENTS MAY BE DISPLAYED 
 
GENERAL 
 
1. All advertisements must:- 

a. Be on adhesive vinyl sheeting or magnetic panel.  No paper 
based materials or water soluble adhesive pastes shall be
[...]
, then the display of the name and phone number of the 
business will be permitted other than just on the front doors and rear 
screen of the vehicle subject to any lettering being placed directly 
below the telephone number and being centralised.  The 
maximum/minimum height, width and colour of the letters shall be the 
same as those used for the telephone numbers. 

 
ADVERTISING ON PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 
 
10. An Operator is permitted to advertise business details on the sides of 

vehicles operated by them.  Such details shall be limited to: 
 
 i company name 
 ii company logo 
 iii telephone number 
 iv internet address 
 
 All designs, including full door advertising, must be approved by the 

Licensing Authority prior to use. 
 
11. Advertisements displayed on the sides of vehicles shall also contain 

the words “Not insured if not pre-booked” or “Advanced bookings only”.  
 
12. A company name and logo may be displayed on the bonnet of a 

vehicle provided the advertisement does not exceed six inches square 
 
13. Advertisements on the rear screen of a Vehicle are only permitted if:- 
 

 they are made of a material which provides for displays which 
are visible from the outside of the vehicle but which cannot be 
seen from inside the vehicle and do not affect the drivers ability 
to see through the window. 

and 

 the advertisement contains the wording “Advance Bookings 
only” in letters no smaller than 4” high at the top of the screen. 

 

14. There shall be no advertisements on the roof of the vehicle  
 

August 2012 

Page 22


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Hackney Carriage vehicle specification
	180307b Vehicle spec - App 1 POLICY
	180307c Vehicle spec - App 2 COLOURS

	5 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Advertising Policy - Review
	180307e Advert policy - App 1 new policy
	180307f Advert policy - App 2 old policy




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 31 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham,  
NG2 3NG on 16 March 2018 from 10.31am - 11.51am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Grocock (Chair) 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Georgia Power (from part of minute 26) 
Councillor Nick Raine 
Councillor Adele Williams (from part of minute 26) 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

Councillor David Smith (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Carole McCulloch 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Angela Rawson - Regional Licensing Manager 
Richard Antcliff - Head of City Centre Management and Regulation 
Tamazin Wilson - Solicitor 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
23  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Armstrong - personal 
Councillor Barnard ) other Council business 
Councillor Liversidge  ) 
Councillor Saghir - unwell 
Councillor Smith - leave 
 
Councillor Power ) for lateness 
Councillor Williams )  
 
24  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
25  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2018 were confirmed as a true record 
and were signed by the Chair. 
 
26  HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE SPECIFICATION 

 
Following the deferment of the item at the meeting on 26 February 2018, Angela Rawson, 
Regional Licensing Manager, presented the report with Richard Antcliff, Head of City 
Centre Management and Regulation. 
 



Regulatory and Appeals Committee - 16.03.18 

2 

As of 1 January 2020, Nottingham City Centre will become a designated ‘Clean Air Zone’. 
Of the 411 Hackney Carriages (‘cabs’) currently licensed by Nottingham City Council, 406 
will require placement at an average cost of approximately £56,000 each.  
 
With such a substantial outlay required from drivers, to assist in minimising cost and 
maximising income, licensing officers have proposed and implemented some the following 
measures: 
 
(i) a livery refresh from British racing green to black and white with the Councils Coat 

of Arms clearly identifiable. (The new livery is welcomed by cab owners, particularly 
as there would be an additional cost of approximately £2,000 if cabs were required 
to be re-sprayed green or any other colour, whereas all manufacturers provide 
black at no extra cost); 

 
(ii) the replacement vehicle models selected will provide an average of £120 per week 

saving on fuel; 
 

(iii) introduction of ‘my taxi’ as partner to enable access to online pre-booked fares; 
 
(iv) continued promotion of City licensed cabs as safe due to the standards which must 

be met by these cabs, including the requirements of drivers passing a ‘fit and proper 
persons’ test; 

 
(v) proposed revision of the advertising policy for Hackney Carriages;  
 
(vi) support in creating business plans to help maximise income.  

 
It is proposed that whilst the body of the cabs remain black with white Council Coat of 
Arms on the front doors and a larger Council Coat of Arms on the bonnet, the roof of the 
cabs will be white. It is suggested that this livery is initially on trial for a few months and 
then the feedback of drivers reviewed. 
 
Consultation events, to which members of the Committee were invited, have taken place 
on Market Square with examples of the proposed rebranding available for inspection. In 
addition, specifically for members of the Committee, a cab with the proposed new livery 
was available for inspected at the front of the building. 
 
Committee members’ comments and questions included: 
 
(a) at the previous meeting, the change of colour was raised as an issue by members, 

but the proposals are welcomed by organisations representing the drivers such as 
the Hackney Carriage Association and Unite. The additional cost to drivers of a 
respray cannot be easily justified; 

 
(b) drivers are experiencing a difficult time as trade is reducing. It’s important that 

Nottingham City licenced cabs are easily identifiable to citizens wanting to hail a 
cab, particularly when cabs from other areas such as Gedling and Broxtowe 
regularly enter the City; 

 



Regulatory and Appeals Committee - 16.03.18 

3 

(c) having previously inspected the new model cabs, which are noticeably higher than 
current models, the white roofs of the proposed livery are almost indistinguishable 
and do not clearly identify the cabs from other operators;  

 
(d) the proposed size of the Council Coat of Arms is not prominent enough to be easily 

distinguishable by citizens, so enlarging it should be considered, particularly on the 
bonnet; 
 

(e) with such a substantial outlay required, a guarantee should be sought from Central 
Government that the current 14 year age limit applied by this Committee will not be 
shortened in future with regard to the ‘Clean Air Zone’; 
 

(f) the current green livery is liked but cannot be easily distinguished at night; 
 

(g) cab drivers are requesting a larger Council Coat of Arms on the bonnet of vehicles 
to ensure Nottingham City cabs are easily identified; 
 

(h) the safety of the travelling public is paramount so ensuring that cabs licensed by 
Nottingham City Council, where drivers are required to pass a stringent ‘fit and 
proper persons’ test, can be easily distinguished from other cabs or vehicles is vital. 
It is vitally important to protect citizens and ensure the long term viability of the 
trade;  
 

(i) business is already difficult for many drivers and whilst it’s understood that there are 
no subsidy proposals from Central Government, drivers would welcome any support 
from the City Council in purchasing the new vehicles; 
 

The Committee meeting was briefly adjourned from 11.08am to 11.27am to enable 
members of the Committee to examine the proposed black and white livery on a cab 
parked outside the building. 
 
(j) having viewed the cab again, the white roof is pointless unless a person is 7’ tall or 

it is viewed from above; 
 

(k) the larger white Council Coat of Arms, particularly on the bonnet, is welcomed and 
can be added to the existing livery to support the identification of Nottingham City 
Cabs and soften the transition; 

 
(l) if the Council Coat of Arms were to be luminous, this would be a further 

improvement. 
 
It is noted that investigations are at an early stage with regard to finance options available 
from external organisations to potentially assist drivers with the purchase of new vehicles. 
 
Councillors present for the whole of the item voted on the amendment to recommendation 
1 which was proposed by Councillor Toby Neal and seconded by Councillor Nick Raine.   
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) with regard to vehicle specification and livery: 

 



Regulatory and Appeals Committee - 16.03.18 

4 

(i) to approve that from 17 March 2018 the current vehicle specification for 
new or replacement hackney carriage vehicles be amended so that 
approved vehicles are required to be finished in black; 

 
(ii)  for the final detail of the finish of the approved vehicles, including the 

approval of any black and white livery, the size and positioning of the 
Councils Coat of Arms on the approved vehicle and any consequential 
amendments required to the Age and Specification Policies Relating to 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles (as attached at appendix 1 
to the report), is delegated to the Chair and Vice-Chair, in consultation 
with the Lead Opposition Member; 

 
(2) to authorise the following officers individually to add additional black colour 

codes to the list at appendix 2 to the report (should they change or otherwise  
become available) following consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair and 
opposition spokesperson: 

 

 Director of Community Protection; 

 Head of City Centre Management; 

 Regional Licensing and Policy Manager. 
 
27  HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE ADVERTISING 

POLICY - REVIEW 
 

Angela Rawson, Regional Licensing Manager and Richard Antcliff, Head of City Centre 
Management and Regulation, presented the report which proposes a revised advertising 
policy for Hackney Carriages and Private Hire vehicles.  
 
The current space available for advertising on Hackney Carriages (‘cabs’) is limited and 
discrete, but to attract a broader scope of advertisers, and therefore generate further 
income, it is proposed that a larger surface area of the cab, including additional areas of 
the interior, is made available for advertising. It is anticipated that this will attract high 
quality ‘wrap’ (a vinyl sheeting or magnetic panel applied to the vehicle) advertising, 
particularly as 300 drivers have come together to offer their combined advertising capacity.  
 
Currently, other than the Councils Coat of Arms, the only logo authorised is the ‘my taxi’ 
logo which includes ‘your licensed taxi’ and is positioned on the rear doors.  
 
Pictures illustrating the potential variety and scope of wrap advertising were circulated to 
the Committee and included examples of full vehicle wraps and lesser variations. If 
potential for full wrap advertising were approved, the Councils Coat of Arms would need to 
be removed from the vehicle and replaced once the advertisement is removed. An 
alternative option would be a ‘super side wrap’ covering the front wing, doors, and the rear 
of the vehicle, but not the top nor the bonnet.  
 
Committee Members’ comments included: 
 
(a) if full wrap were approved, it would negate the safety aspects discussed during the 

previous item, as there would be nothing to identify the vehicle as a City Council 
licensed cab compared to a vehicle from any other another area which also allowed 
wrap around advertising; 



Regulatory and Appeals Committee - 16.03.18 

5 

 
(b) full wrap advertising is neither attractive nor desirable; 

 
(c) the Councils Coat of Arms needs to be clearly visible and identifiable; 

 
(d) it would not necessarily be appropriate to put the Councils Coat of Arms on top of 

advertising, and may not be acceptable for advertisers; 
 

(e) wrap advertising is not the only option as digital advertising on roof lights is 
available and has to adhere to strict standards. However, whilst these roof lights are 
expensive at approximately £10,000 each, they can also be used to display public 
messages; 
 

(f) the use of roof lights raises safety and aesthetic impact concerns; 
 

(g) the Committee needs to be mindful of the huge investment asked of drivers in 
purchasing new vehicles and ensure that income capacity for drivers is maximised; 
advertising is a valuable opportunity; 
 

(h) if super side wraps are approved, the Council Coat of Arms on the bonnet needs to 
be very prominent to enable citizens to identify the vehicle as City Council licensed. 
 

Overall Members of the Committee favoured the ‘super side wrap’ option for advertising as 
the maximum coverage of the cab, ensuring that the Council Coat of Arms was clearly 
identifiable on the bonnet. 

 
RESOLVED to delegate authority to the Chair, in consultation with the Vice-Chair 
and Lead Opposition Member, to determine the final detail of the revised Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Advertising Policy (as attached at appendix 1 to the 
report).  
 
 


